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Introduction

Design and Access Statement has been prepared by Windsor Patania Architects in support of a planning application seeking consent for the existing use of 8 Strelley Way, London, W3 7AR, as a Large

House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) under the Sui Generis classification.

The purpose of this statement is to provide a comprehensive explanation, including details on the existing site conditions, the existing design and layout, and the potential impact on the surrounding area.
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Existing Use

The property is currently used as a 10 no. bed HMO - Sui Generis with 10no. occupants.
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Public transport

The property is conveniently situated within easy reach of the local public transport network, with bus routes located just a 3-minute walk away. Additionally, East Acton Train Station can be reached
within 15 minutes by foot, providing quick and easy access to various locations.
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Services

There are many services around the property, such as supermarkets, sports clubs, stores, etc. in a distance of max 8 minutes. Community services are also very close to the property.
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Planning History

171681HH | Part single part two storey side extension and two storey rear wraparound extension | 8 Strelley Way Acton London W3 7AR, Granted with Conditions. (See link)
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https://pam.ealing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ONVI7WJMMD100

Planning History

171639CPL | Alteration of roof from hip to gable end; rear roof extension and removal of existing chimney. (Lawful Development Certificate for a Proposed Development) | 8 Strelley Way Acton Lon-
don W3 7AR, Permitted Development. (See link)
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https://pam.ealing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ONPY68JMMAF00

Flood Risk

As confirmed on the Local Council’s website, the
property is subject to very low flood risk.

(See link)

8 Strelley Way

8 Design + Access Statement — 8 Strelley Way windsorpatania.com


https://check-long-term-flood-risk.service.gov.uk/map?easting=510518&northing=197198&map=SurfaceWater

Conservation Area

According to the information presented on the
website of Ealing Council, the property is not a
part of the conservation area.

(See link)

The property is not a listed building. (See link)

8 Strelley Way
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https://maps.ealing.gov.uk/Redirects/ConservationMap.html
https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/map-search?postcode=W3%207AR&clearresults=True

Property Location
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Property Location
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Existing Pictures
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Existing Pictures
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HMO Standards - Local City Councill

Please, find attached some relevant extras from LOCAL HMO Standards and regulations. (See link)

amenity and space standards, p. #4 Bathroom facilities overview, p. #1
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https://www.ealing.gov.uk/downloads/download/4034/private_rented_property_licensing_amenity_and_space_standards

HMO Standards - Local City Councill

Please, find attached some relevant extras from LOCAL HMO Standards and regulations. (See link)

amenity and space standards, p. #5
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https://www.ealing.gov.uk/downloads/download/4034/private_rented_property_licensing_amenity_and_space_standards

The Proposal

Planning application seeking consent for the

existing use of 8 Strelley Way, London W3 7AR, i | P | A
UK, as a Large House in Multiple Occupation R O] D Clird i | j:;/#@ W W T i
(HMO) under the Sui Generis classification. i ,: 1

| ]
The developmerwt is respe.ct‘ful ofthe existing i HEHH HHH @ ﬂ H H H H H H H H @ @ E
context preserving the building’s appearance L o s - P
and does not contain any material changes or R
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Side elevation
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Schedule of Accommodation

Ground Floor -
The Ground Floor Plan accommodates:
Bedroom 01 - 13 sgm

Ensuite - 2.5 sgm
Bedroom 02 - 14 sgm

Ensuite - 1.8 sqm

Bedroom 03 - 12 sgm i
" m
Ensuite - 2 sgm i
Bedroom 04 - 11 sgm )
It mn
Ensuite - 21 sgm i
n
BEDROOM 02 EN-SUITE DINING/ LIVING ROOM/ KITCHEN i

Kitchen/Dining/Living Room - 31 sgm 14.00m: Taome 31.00m

500 Bumer, ) Dishiasher Washer
1ot and over

Shared bathroom - 2.7 sgm

I ==
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WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA \ —
Timber Bins Enclosure S
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covered with greenery. | 4 cnrrance T T
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: : s 27 ) 8N /N

Short Stay Parki ' xS (( 2N 2N

ort Sty Parking QIR i = Ul =

Legend 5no. bikes - cycle JL JL Jl _— VERTICAL BIKE SHED (10no. bikes)
hoops (o be installed Sy Long Stay Parking 10no. bikes -
N\ | dno.Bumer | Dishwasher Washer <

o encourage casy | | safe space o store the bikes in the rear yard
daily use of bikes for || |/ > | (Hidiaram ((4 :))

occupants as well as | ‘ ‘K
Communal areas partiatos Jfa%‘l‘, erjt

— 2no.Full height
self standing fridge
freezer unit 330L
Bathrooms |
) - ity wan 1] Rem ooiom”
I Corridors and stairs Enmarch > X [
Bedrooms }
BEDROOM 04
Garden Ir:i 'r:c 1BOWES ROAD
Utilities and services
REAR
/4 ENTRANCE -
L7 BEDROOM 03

RS

BEDROOM 01 EN-SUITE BATHROOM EN-SUITE BEDROOM 03
12 GIBBON ROAD [cr=Teq] Cr=tec]  [cr=Teq) [CA=TBC]  [CF=TBCG] |10 GIBBON ROA 8 GIBBON ROAD - 6 GIBBON ROAD
OUTBUILDIN 13.00m" 2.50m° 2.70m 2.00m° 22.00m REAR YARD REAR YARD REAR YARD

Ground Floor

17 Design + Access Statement — 8 Strelley Way windsorpatania.com



Schedule of Accommodation

First Floor -

The First Floor accomodates:

Bedroom 05 - 15sgm
Ensuite 2.5 sgm
Bedroom 06 - 14 sgm
Ensuite 2.4 sgm
Bedroom 07 - 13 sgm
Ensuite 1.8 sgm
Bedroom 08 - 15 sgm
Ensuite 1.8 sgm

Shared Kitchen - 9sgm

Legend

18

Communal areas
Bathrooms
Corridors and stairs
Bedrooms

Garden

Utilities and services

BEDROOM 08 EN-SUITE EN-SUITE BEDROOM 07
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REAR YARD

First Floor

15.00m* 2.50m* 14.00m*

BEDROOM 05 EN-SUITE BEDROOM 06
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Schedule of Accommodation

Loft -

The Loft accomodates:

1l
Bedroom 09 - 14sgm ;|
ensuite - 4 sgm ; L
I
-
Bedroom 10 - 12sgm H ! | =
WP2797, 1
ensuite - 3.2 sgm ;
I
I -
|
Legend |
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. [ |
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. . 1
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Utilities and services TS b,
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//}/ X\/‘ } BEDROOM 09
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Policy D12 Fire safety

smoked detectors
travelling distance

fire resistent
construction

The building was designed and build to be compliant with Building regulation standards
and addresng policy D12 Fire safety:

Residential Compartmentation: 30mins fire-resistant construction. The stair enclosure
within the property should be enclosed in fire resisting construction having 30 minutes fire
resistance (integrity and insulation) including the soffit to the ground floor staircase, and any
door in the stair enclosure should be a fire door with 30 minutes fire resistance (integrity).
This excludes bathrooms, W/C or shower compartments provided that such compartments
have no fire risk and fire or fire products cannot spread from an adjacent compartment

via the bathroom, W/C or shower compartment to the escape route. Any electrical or gas
meter cupboards should be enclosed with 30 minutes fire rated construction. Any ductwork
/ building services passing through wall and floor structures to be fire rated construction
and fitted with fire dampers/ fire stopped as required. An Automatic Fire Detection system
conforming to BS5839: Part 6: 1995 with LD1 level of coverage is to be installed to Grade

A specification to the whole of the property. A copy of the commissioning certificate to be
supplied upon completion of the work. The design and installation is to be in accordance
with the recommendations of BS5839, incorporating control and testing equipment with
mains wired interlinked detectors with battery back-up in the following areas:

All common escape staircases on each landing, All corridors, All Bedrooms, The lounge
The control and indicating system to BS EN 54-5 must have a power backup of a minimum
of 24hours.
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Policy D12 Fire safety

Emergency lighting is to be provided on each floor both internally and externally. The system

is to provide no less than 3 hours duration and be a non-maintained system. The system must
operate in the event of a circuit failure to comply with BS 5266:2016. A copy of the verification
and completion certificates to be supplied upon completion of the work. All wiring to comply with
|.E.E. Wiring Regulations (PVC or sheathed cable).

A commissioning certificate is to be provide by the installer upon completion. The electrical
subcontractor is to be an approved member of the NICEIC or ECA, and it is the Contractors
responsibility to ensure that Building Control & the client is provided with an installation test and
completion certificate upon completion of the electrical installation works. All electrical works to
be carried out by a suitably qualified competent person as required under the current building
regulations.

Firefighting equipment shall be provided. The number and siting of all fire extinguishers will
depend on

the size and layout of the property being considered however the following is given as a guide:

* A multi-risk fire extinguisher of 13A rating situated in the kitchen area.

« A fire blanket in each room used for cooking in accordance with BS 6575.A carbon dioxide
(CO2)

extinguisher adjacent to any incoming mains electric supply cupboard.

 Extinguishers shall be installed and maintained in accordance with BS EN-3: Part 3 and BS 5306
Part 3 (1985).

[Please note: In accordance with Regulation 38, plans detailing all fire safety information to

be provided to assist in your obligation to carry out a Fire Risk Assessment as defined in the
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.]

All fire doors should be supplied with intumescent strips with combined cold smoke seals as it is
beneficial when smoke detection is provided to the room as well as the escape route.

All bedrooms fire doors and the main building entrance doors should be supplied with thumb-
turn on the inside to allow escape in case of fire.

The control and indicating equipment is to be sited within the common staircase near the main
entrance at least 1500mm above the finished floor level. Upon completion of the AFD System the
commissioning engineer is to provide the relevant certificates and user manuals. Any fire signs to
be placed between 2m and 2.5m from floor level throughout the property to identify fire doors,
escape routes etc.

A fire blanket conforming to the requirements of BS 6575: 1985 is to be provided within the
kitchen area. The fire blanket retainer is to be fixed to the wall 1500mm from FFL. Any new gas or
electric distribution panels, meters or fuse boxes in the common parts must be encased within
30mins of fire resisting construction, and provided with lockable doors.
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Smoke detector
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allow escape in case of fire.
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Bins and Bikes

Recycling and General Waste bins Bikes Racks, shed

Promoting Green Mobility ‘ %

The bike shed is located in the rear yard .

BEDROOM 02 EN-SUITE DINING/ LIVING ROOM/ KITCHEN
[CH=TBC] [cH=TBC]
Promoting Recycling 1 18ome s100m i
—+
Iy
The bins are located at the Front of the property — % g ‘
N H Timber Bins Enclosure N
with easy access from the main road. Covead i greoneny b | A e *
| N - A A
| | hiig | /N /N
Short Stay Pi | AN ,// S - ,// \\\
5no. bikes -¢  « | VERTICAL BIKE SHED (10no. bikes)
hoops to be il alled o T Long Stay Parking 10no. bikes -
loencourage sy I o Bumer Dishyasher Washe: safe space to store the bikes in the rear yard
ily use of s for I - =
occupants as il as - - o
their visitors. 7 . 2np.Full height
—e / self standing fridge
’ freezer unit 330L
| _7
FRC ol REAR! REAR YARD
41.60m* MAIN ! } 7d ENTRANCE - 90.10m?
ENTRANCF s BEDROOM 04
|
! BEDROOM 04
H=TBC]
! 11.00m*
H. /
- 4 &
REAR'
/ { ENTRANCE -
\ L7 BEDROOM 03
<
ﬁ_\ ] y -
2 | J &
BEDROOM 01 EN-SUITE BATHROOM EN-SUITE BEDROOM 03
12 GIBBON ROAD - CH=TBC] [CH=TBC] H=TBC| [CH=TBC] [cr=TBC] 10 GIBBON ROA! 8 GIBBON ROAD - 6 GIBBON ROAI
Ground Floor
All bins to be positioned within dedicated bins enclosure. All bikes to be positioned within dedicated enclosures.
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Conclusion

The property is managed by a professional company that
ensures that it is maintained to a high standard. The management
is also responsible for ensuring that the property is compliant
with all relevant health and safety regulations, including fire safety.

The existing HMO has been in operation for many years and has a good
track record of providing affordable and high-quality accommodation for
tenants. The property is currently fully occupied, by long-term tenants.

The communal areas of the HMO are well-maintained and regularly
cleaned, and the property has good access to Ilocal amenities,
including  public transport links, shops, and |leisure facilities.

Overall, the existhg HMO is an important source of affordable
housing in the area and has a positive impact on the local community.
The landlord is committed to maintaining high standards and
providing a safe and comfortable living environment for tenants.

Car parking provision is a major influence on the choice of means of transport.
Due to the demographics of HMO tenants (young people who do not tend
to own cars and mostly use public transport, cycle or walk) and the location
of the property- bus stops, train station 15 minutes walking distance we
follow green mobility trends. There is a secure bike parking in the rear yard
easily accessible from the main road - 1 bike space per occupant. There
is extra space in the amenity area for potential visitors and easy daily use.

The proposed scheme meets both local and national regulations, and it is
respectful of the neighbourhood.
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